



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LYNN TILTON,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellant,)
) No. 242, 2022
v.)
)
ZOHAR LITIGATION TRUST-B,) Court Below:
) Court of Chancery
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee, and)
) C.A. No. 2021-0384-KSJM
STILA STYLES, LLC,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLEE ZOHAR LITIGATION TRUST-B'S ANSWERING BRIEF

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

C. Barr Flinn (#4092)
Emily V. Burton (#5142)
Alberto E. Chávez (#6395)
Kevin P. Rickert (#6513)
Nehama L. Hanoch (#6817)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

Attorneys for Zohar Litigation Trust-B

Dated: September 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. THE BEGINNINGS OF ZOHAR AND STILA	9
B. STILA’S LLC AGREEMENT	10
1. Section 5.8 – Removal; Resignation	10
2. Section 5.18 – Unanimous Voting.....	11
3. Section 11.3 – Amendments to the Agreement or Certificate	12
4. Section 3.4 – Classes of Membership Interests; and Section 5.4 – Management by Manager	12
5. Sections 4.8 – Distributions Generally	14
6. Sections 4.10, 5.4, 5.5, 5.8, 5.14, 10.2, and 11.3 – Restrictions on the Manager’s Authority	15
7. Section 5.17(b) – No Fiduciary Duty; Duties of the Members and the Manager	17
C. TILTON’S INVALID 2017 TRANSACTION	17
D. ZOHAR’S BANKRUPTCY	20
E. THE OPINION AND JUDGMENT	21
F. THE MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE LIMITATION ON LIABILITY IN SECTION 5.17(B) OF THE LLC AGREEMENT IS	

INAPPLICABLE TO THIS SECTION 18-110, IN REM ACTION.....	25
A. Question Presented.....	25
B. Scope of Review	25
C. Merits of Argument.....	25
1. Section 5.17(b) Does Not Preclude In Rem Proceedings or Relief.....	26
2. Tilton’s Attempts to Redefine “Liability” Offer No Grounds for Reversal.....	30
3. Tilton’s Statutory Analysis Offers No Grounds for Reversal.	34
4. Tilton’s Proposed Interpretation of Section 5.17(b) Is Absurd.....	37
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FOUND THE 2017 AND 2020 WRITTEN CONSENTS VOID.	39
A. Question Presented.....	39
B. Scope of Review	39
C. Merits of Argument.....	39
1. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that Stila’s LLC Agreement Does Not Permit the Manager to Unilaterally Eliminate Members’ Governance Rights.	39
2. Tilton’s Various Arguments Around Intent Provide No Basis For Reversal.	44
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ISSUING THE LETTER DECISION TO CLARIFY THE OPINION.....	47
A. Question Presented.....	47
B. Scope of Review	47
C. Merits of Argument.....	47

1.	Zohar’s Motion for Clarification Met the Governing Standard.....	48
2.	The Letter Decision Properly Clarified the Opinion.	50
3.	Tilton Waived Any Section 5.18 Argument By Failing to Raise It At All in the Court Below, and by Only Arguing Section 5.8 Applies.	54
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ABC Woodlands, L.L.C. v. Schreppler</i> , 2012 WL 3711085 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 2012)	55
<i>Absalom Absalom Trust v. Saint Gervais LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2655787 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2019).....	44
<i>Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 984 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2009)	38
<i>Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)	31
<i>Bandera Master Fund LP v. Boardwalk Pipeline P'rs., LP</i> , 2021 WL 5267734 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 2021)	35
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Commerzbank Cap. Funding Tr. II</i> , 2011 WL 3360024 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2011)	45
<i>Bodley v. Taylor</i> , 9 U.S. 191, 222 (1809).....	31
<i>Branson v. Branson</i> , 2019 WL 193991 (Del. Jan. 14, 2019)	28
<i>In re Coinmint, LLC</i> , 261 A.3d 867 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 2021)	29, 30
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936505 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2004).....	33
<i>DG BF, LLC v. Ray</i> , 2021 WL 776742 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021)	35
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. Apr. 6, 1999).....	30
<i>Empire of Carolina, Inc. v. Deltona Corp.</i> , 501 A.2d 1252 (Del. Ch. 1985)	42

<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 966944 (Del. Ch. Mar. 20, 2012)	28, 32, 35
<i>Gore v. Al Jazeera America Holdings I, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 721068 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2015)	49
<i>Gotham Partners v. Hallwood Realty Partners</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	34
<i>Hamm v. Dvorak</i> , 2002 WL 1466595 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2002).....	50
<i>Huatico v. Satellite Healthcare</i> , 2013 WL 6460898 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2013)	30
<i>Hunt v. DelCollo</i> , 317 A.2d 545 (Del. Ch. 1974)	31
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	54
<i>Kelly v. Blum</i> , 2010 WL 629850 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2010).....	33, 37
<i>Lynch v. Gonzalez Gonzalez</i> , 2020 WL 3422399	28
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021).....	37
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3814453 (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2019).....	50
<i>United States ex rel. Marsteller v. Tilton</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 1291 (N.D. Ala. 2021).....	3
<i>Marubeni Spar One, LLC v. Williams Fields Servs.</i> , 2020 WL 64761 (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 2020).....	32
<i>Metro Storage Int’l LLC v. Harron</i> , 275 A.3d 810 (Del. Ch. 2022)	32

<i>Monnat v. Sparks</i> , 2007 WL 914200 (Del. Mar. 28, 2007)	47, 48
<i>MPT of Hoboken TRS, LLC v. HUMC Holdco, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3611674 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2014)	28
<i>Mrs. Fields Brand, Inc. v. Interbake Foods LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3863893 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2017)	50
<i>Myers v. Myers</i> , 408 A.2d 279 (Del. 1979)	45
<i>In re Nantucket Island Assocs. Ltd. P’ship Unitholders Litig.</i> , 810 A.2d 351 (Del. Ch. 2002)	27, 45
<i>In re Nat’l S’holder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2585282 (Del. June 29, 2010)	22, 27, 29, 30
<i>New Castle Cnty. v. Pike Creek Recreational Servs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6904387 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 105 A.3d 990 (Del. 2014)	49, 50
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	37
<i>R & R Capital, LLC v. Buck & Doe Run Valley Farms, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 3846318 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2008)	30
<i>In re RegO Co.</i> , 623 A.2d 92 (Del. Ch. 1992)	31
<i>Ross Holding and Mgmt. Co. v. Advance Realty Grp., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4374261 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2014)	31
<i>In re Shoreinstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC Appeals</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019)	25, 39
<i>Solar Cells, Inc. v. True North Prs., LLC</i> , 2002 WL 749163 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2002)	32
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Indus. P’rs, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009)	45

<i>Stone v. Stant</i> , 2008 WL 2938543 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2008)	50, 53
<i>In re Transcare Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 8021060 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2020)	3
<i>U.S. v. Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 150 U.S. 145 (1893)	31
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Trust Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014)	49
<i>Yucis v. Sears Outlet Stores, LLC</i> , 813 F. App'x 780 (3rd Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Zaman v. Amedeo Holdings Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2168397 (Del. Ch. May 23, 2008)	55
<i>Zohar II 2005-1, Ltd. v. FSAR Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5956877 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017)	3, 18
<i>Zohar v. Stila Styles, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1744003 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-110	<i>passim</i>
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101	26, 35, 36
RULES	
Court of Chancery Rule 59(f)	<i>passim</i>
